# In The Supreme Court of the United States

THE STATE OF MARYLAND,

Petitioner,

VS.

JOHN AUGUST PAULINO,

Respondent.

On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The Court Of Appeals Of Maryland

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATES OF OKLAHOMA, ALABAMA, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, COLORADO, DELAWARE, FLORIDA, LOUISIANA, MAINE, MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI, NEW HAMPSHIRE, OREGON, SOUTH CAROLINA, AND SOUTH DAKOTA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER, STATE OF MARYLAND

W.A. DREW EDMONDSON Attorney General of Oklahoma

Preston Saul Draper\*
Jennifer B. Miller
Seth S. Branham
Jennifer Strickland
Assistant Attorneys General
313 N.E. 21st Street
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73105
(405) 521-3921 FAX (405) 522-4534

Attorneys for Amici

\*Counsel of Record

TROY KING Attorney General State of Alabama

TERRY GODDARD Attorney General State of Arizona

DUSTIN MCDANIEL Attorney General State of Arkansas

JOHN W. SUTHERS Attorney General State of Colorado

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, III Attorney General State of Delaware

BILL MCCOLLUM Attorney General State of Florida

CHARLES C. FOTI, JR. Attorney General State of Louisiana

STEVEN ROWE Attorney General State of Maine

JIM HOOD Attorney General State of Mississippi

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON Attorney General State of Missouri

KELLY A. AYOTTE Attorney General State of New Hampshire HARDY MYERS Attorney General State of Oregon

HENRY MCMASTER Attorney General State of South Carolina

LAWRENCE E. LONG Attorney General State of South Dakota

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pa	.ge
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
STATEMENT OF AMICI INTEREST	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	3
I. Police must have the ability to conduct appropriate and reasonable searches incident to arrest at the scene of the arrest in order to prevent injury to themselves and preserve evidence	4
II. Police need "a single, familiar standard" without "subtle nuances and hairline dis- tinctions" to guide their searches, espe- cially in the context of narcotics arrests	10
CONCLUSION	12

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page
CASES CITED
$Aguilar\ v.\ State,\ 594\ A.2d\ 1167\ (Md.\ App.\ 1991)\ldots 6$
Brigham City, Utah, v. Stuart, U.S, 126 S.Ct. 1943 (2006)
Chimel v. California, 395 U.S. 752 (1969)3
Com. v. Osborne, 816 N.E.2d 1249 (Mass. App. Ct. 2004)
Moss v. Com., 516 S.E.2d 246 (Va. App. 1999)5
New York v. Belton, 453 U.S. 454 (1981)10
People v. Barnville, 819 N.Y.S.2d 234 (N.Y.A.D.         1 Dept. 2006)
Shepard v. State, 2006 WL 903728 (Tex. AppAustin 2006)
State v. Gillis, 2007 WL 1953679 (Ohio App. 2 Dist. 2007)
State v. Mackey, 752 N.E.2d 350 (Ohio App. 2 Dist. 2001)
State v. Robinson, 2006 WL 697561 (Conn. Super. 2006)
Taylor v. Com., 2001 WL 604377 (Va. App. 2001)8
U.S. v. Barnes, 443 F.Supp.2d 248 (D. R.I. 2006)
U.S. v. Bazy, 1994 WL 539300 (D. Kan. 1994)7, 8
U.S. v. Murray, 22 F.3d 1185 1994 WL 119009

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued	
	Page
U.S. v. Perdue, 427 F.Supp.2d 671 (W.D. Va. 2006)	4
Wright v. Bennett, 2003 WL 1964063 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	6
OTHER CITES	
G.M. Jones and B.A. Shorey, Body-Packers: Grading of Risk as a Guide to Management and Intervention, 84 Ann. R. Coll. Surg. Engl. 131 (2002)	5
S.J. Traub, R.S. Hoffman, and L.S. Nelson, Body Packing—The Internal Concealment of Illicit Drugs, 349 New Eng. J. Med. 2519 (2003)	5
